

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MEDIA GENERAL, INC.

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANDREW C. CARINGTON
MEDIA GENERAL, INC.
333 E. Franklin St.
Richmond, VA 23219

JOHN R. FEORE, JR.
M. ANNE SWANSON
DOW LOHNES PLLC
1200 New Hampshire
Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20036

CHRISTOPHER LANDAU, P.C.
Counsel of Record
AARON L. NIELSON
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
clandau@kirkland.com

December 5, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Background.....	5
1. Media Cross-Ownership Restrictions And The Telecommunications Act Of 1996	5
2. Media General And Its Convergence Strategy	6
B. Proceedings Below.....	7
1. The 2002 Biennial Review	7
2. The 2006 Quadrennial Review	11
REASON FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	15
This Court Should Reconsider <i>NCCB</i> 's Holding That Broadcast Ownership Restrictions Are Subject Only To Rational-Basis Review.	15
A. This Court Should Reconsider <i>NCCB</i> 's Holding That Broadcast "Scarcity" Justifies Rational-Basis Review Of Broadcast Ownership Restrictions Under The First Amendment.....	16

B. This Court Should Reconsider <i>NCCB</i> 's Holding That Broadcast Ownership Restrictions Targeted Solely At Newspaper Owners Are Subject Only To Rational-Basis Equal Protection Review.....	24
C. This Court Should Reconsider <i>NCCB</i> 's Holding That Broadcast Ownership Restrictions Specifically Directed At Promoting Viewpoint Diversity Are Content-Neutral And Thus Subject Only To Rational-Basis First Amendment Review.....	27
D. Reconsideration of <i>NCCB</i> Is Long Overdue.....	31
CONCLUSION	36

APPENDIX CONTENTS

Third Circuit Opinion, July 7, 2011	1a
Third Circuit Order Denying Petition for Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> , September 6, 2011	100a
FCC Report & Order and Order on Reconsideration, February 4, 2008	103a
Third Circuit Opinion, June 24, 2004.....	405a
FCC Report & Order, July 2, 2003 (excerpts)	630a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 58 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	19, 20, 21, 23
<i>Arkansas AFL-CIO v. FCC</i> , 11 F.3d 1430 (8th Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Arkansas Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	25
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	25
<i>Brandywine-Main Line Radio, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 473 F.2d 16 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	18
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (<i>per curiam</i>)	30
<i>CBS, Inc. v. DNC</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973).....	17
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	32, 33
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994).....	33
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	21
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , No. 10-1024, <i>cert. granted</i> , 131 S. Ct. 3025 (2011)	33
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009).....	2, 3, 19, 21

<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , No. 10-1293, <i>cert. granted</i> , 131 S. Ct. 3065 (2011)	4, 24
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Calif.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	18, 22, 30
<i>FCC v. National Citizens Comm. for Broad.</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978)... 1-3, 5-6, 9, 11-12, 14-18, 20, 23-27, 29-33, 36	
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	30
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	35
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 613 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. granted</i> , 131 S. Ct. 3065 (2011)	22
<i>Gillespie v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 379 U.S. 148 (1964)	32
<i>Gonzales v.</i> <i>O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	33
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch.</i> <i>v. EEOC</i> , No. 10-553, <i>cert. granted</i> 131 S. Ct. 1783 (2011)	33
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	33
<i>Land v. Dollar</i> , 330 U.S. 731 (1947)	32
<i>Loveday v. FCC</i> , 707 F.2d 1443 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	20

<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	33
<i>Media General, Inc. v. FCC</i> , No. 04-1020, <i>cert. denied</i> , 545 U.S. 1123 (June 13, 2005).....	11
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	25
<i>National Cable & Telecomm. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	33
<i>National Citizens Comm. for Broad. v. FCC</i> , 555 F.2d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1977), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978).....	33
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	28
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	1-3, 5, 16-19, 22-23, 27, 31
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	19
<i>Sinclair Broad. Grp., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 284 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	20, 31, 35
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	9, 23
<i>Telecommunications Research & Action Center v. FCC</i> , 801 F.2d 501 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	19, 20
<i>Time Warner Entm’t Co. v. FCC</i> , 105 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	20

<i>Tribune Co. v. FCC</i> , 133 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	20, 23
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	16, 18, 19, 24, 28, 30
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945).....	32
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	28
Statutes and Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2112(a).....	9, 13
47 C.F.R. § 73.240	5
47 C.F.R. § 73.35	5
47 C.F.R. § 73.636	5
Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996).....	2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 35
Pub. L. No. 108-199, 118 Stat. 3 (2004).....	2, 5, 35
Other Authorities	
Br. for Fox Television Stations <i>et al.</i> , <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> (No. 10-1293) ...	24
Br. for the Fed. Resps. in Opp., <i>Media General, Inc. v. FCC</i> (No. 04-1020) ...	11, 34
Br. for the U.S., <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> (No. 10-1293) ...	24
Br. in Opp. of Public Interest Resps., <i>Media General, Inc. v. FCC</i> (No. 04-1020) ...	11, 34

Br. of Media General, <i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 3d Cir. Nos. 08-3078 <i>et al.</i>	29
FCC Media Bureau Staff Research Paper, <i>The Scarcity Rationale for Regulating Traditional Broadcasting: An Idea Whose Time Has Passed</i> 8 (Mar. 2005) (No. 2005–2)	23
Gressman, Eugene, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007)	32
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-458 (1996), <i>reprinted in</i> 1996 U.S.C.A.A.N. 10	6, 35
<i>In re 2002 Biennial Regulatory Review—Review of the Commission’s Broadcast Ownership Rules & Other Rules Adopted Pursuant to Section 202 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , 17 F.C.C.R. 18,503 (2002)	7
<i>In re 2006 Quadrennial Regulatory Review— Review of the Commission’s Broadcast Ownership Rules and Other Rules Adopted Pursuant to Section 202 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking</i> , 21 F.C.C.R. 8834 (July 24, 2006)	12
<i>In re Compl. of Syracuse Peace Council</i> , 2 F.C.C.R. 5043 (1987), <i>pet. for review denied</i> , 867 F.2d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	2, 22
<i>In re Cross-Ownership of Broadcast Stations and Newspapers</i> , 16 F.C.C.R. 17,283 (2001)	7
<i>In re Rules Relating to Multiple Ownership of Standard, FM, & Television Broad. Stations</i> , 50 F.C.C.2d 1046 (1975)	5

Kirchhoff, Suzanne M., Cong. Research Serv., <i>The U.S. Newspaper Industry In Transition</i> (2010).....	26
<i>Personal Attack & Political Editorial Rules</i> , 13 F.C.C.R. 21,929 (1998).....	23
Sullivan, Kathleen M., <i>Free Speech & Unfree Markets</i> , 42 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 949 (1995).....	30
